
 
 
 

 
REGULAR MEETING* 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

 
Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom  

(See below for more details)* 
 
 

7:00 P.M.                                                        January 24, 2023 
                                                                 

AGENDA 
 
 

III. NEW BUSINESS – Continued from January 17, 2023 
 

E. The request of Ashley and Robert T Blackington (Owners), for property located at 65 
Mendum Avenue whereas relief is needed to construct an addition to the existing 
primary structure which requires 1) Variance from Section 10.531 to allow a 7 foot 
setback where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 148 Lot 11 
and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-22-241)   
 

F. The request of Lucky Thirteen Properties LLC (Owner), for property located at 147 
Congress Street whereas relief is needed to expand the existing structure which 
requires 1) Variance from Section 10.5A41.10D to allow 2% open space where 5% is 
required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 126 Lot 4 and lies within the 
Character District 5 (CD5) Downtown Overlay and Historic District. (LU-22-192)   
 

G. The request of Timothy and Rebecca OBrien (Owners), for property located at 396 
Miller Avenue whereas relief is needed to create a second driveway which requires 1) 
Variance from Section 10.1114.31 to allow two driveways where only one per lot is 
permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 131 Lot 24 and lies within the 
General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-22-211)  

 
H. The request of Karen Bouffard Revocable Trust and Karen Bouffard Trustee 

(Owner), for property located at 114 Maplewood Avenue whereas relief is needed for 
the installation of a A/C Condenser Unit which requires the following 1) Variance from 
section 10.515.14 to allow a 2 foot setback where 10 feet is required. Said property is 
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located on Assessor Map 124 Lot 4 and lies within the Character District 4-L1 (CD4-
L1) and Historic District. (LU-22-256)   

 
I. The request of Thomas E, Marybeth B, James B, and Meegan C Reis (Owners), for 

property located at 305 Peverly Hill Road whereas relief is needed to renovate the 
existing primary dwelling into a two unit dwelling and to construct a new single unit 
dwelling which requires the following 1) Variance from Section 10.440 Use #1.30 to 
allow a two unit dwelling in the SRB District. 2) Variance from Section 10.513 to allow 
more than one free standing dwelling on a lot in the SRB District. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 255 Lot 5 and lies within the Single Residence A (SRA); 
Single Residence B (SRB) and Natural Resource Protection (NRP) District. (LU-22-
251)   

 
II. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 

III.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
*Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and 
password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this 
into your web browser:  

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_soYwlNLNR3eiKpz-pk5HTg  

 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oRnmab63TZOMQwDSQgg0ZA
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_oRnmab63TZOMQwDSQgg0ZA
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
 

E.  The request of Ashley and Robert T Blackington (Owners), for property 

located at 65 Mendum Avenue whereas relief is needed to construct an 

addition to the existing primary structure which requires 1) Variance from 

Section 10.531 to allow a 7 foot setback where 10 feet is required. Said 

property is located on Assessor Map 148 Lot 11 and lies within the General 

Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-22-241) 

Existing and Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single Family Addition to rear 
of primary 
structure 

Primarily residential 
uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  11,574 11,574 7,500 min. 

Lot Area per 
Dwelling Unit (sq. 
ft.): 

11,574 11,574 7,500 min. 

Street Frontage 
(ft.):  

99.47 99.47 100 min. 

Lot depth (ft.):  102.97 102.97 70 min. 

Primary Front 
Yard (ft.): 

15 15 15 min. 

Left Side Yard 
(ft.): 

1 1 (7 for the 
addition) 

10 min. 

Right Side Yard 
(ft.): 

>10 >10 10 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): >20 >20 20 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

15.5 16.5 25 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>30 >30 30 min. 

Parking Ok Ok 2  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1912 Variance request shown in red. 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

 Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context 

 

 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

April 21, 2015 – The Board acknowledged receipt of your request to withdraw the 

following petition to construct a second dwelling unit above a detached garage which 

would require the following:  

1) A Variance from Section 10.513 to allow a second free-standing dwelling unit on a 

lot. 

2) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per dwelling unit of 5,787± s.f. 

where 7,500 s.f. per dwelling unit is required.  

November 17, 2015 – The Board of Adjustment completed its consideration of the 

appeal by the owners of an abutting property of the action taken by the Portsmouth City 

Council to restore involuntarily merged lots for this property under RSA 674:39. 

The Board voted to grant the petition as presented and advertised which had the effect 

of reversing the City Council’s action to restore the lots to their pre-merger status. The 

Board determined that the lots had been voluntarily merged by overt action or conduct of 

the owners in the chain of title indicating that the owners regarded the lots as merged; 

and that, as a result, there had been no involuntary merger under RSA 674:39 

January 19, 2016 – The Board of Adjustment completed its consideration of your Motion 

for Rehearing. The Board voted to deny the Motion for Rehearing. The Board found it 

made no errors in procedure or application of the law in their action taken at the 

November 17, 2015 meeting. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing to construct an addition onto the rear of the existing structure 

which will put the exterior wall at 7 feet from the left side boundary line where 10 is required. 

The existing primary structure is existing non-conforming with an existing exterior wall 

located at about 1 foot from the left side boundary line. 

Variance Review Criteria 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 

of the Zoning Ordinance): 

 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area. 

AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not 

exist between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the 
specific application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a 
reasonable one. 
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OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in 
strict conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to 
enable a reasonable use of it. 

Section 10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 

Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 

applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 

structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 

or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
 

F.  The request of Lucky Thirteen Properties LLC (Owner), for property located 

at 147 Congress Street whereas relief is needed to expand the existing 

structure which requires 1) Variance from Section 10.5A41.10D to allow 2% 

open space where 5% is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 

126 Lot 4 and lies within the Character District 5 (CD5), Downtown Overlay 

and Historic District. (LU-22-192) 

Existing and Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Commercial Addition Primarily 
Commercial Uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  6,245 6,245 Not Required min. 

Lot Area per 
Dwelling Unit (sq. 
ft.): 

Not Required Not Required Not Required min. 

Minimum Front 
Lot Line Buildout 
(ft.):  

>80 >80 80 min. 

Max Building 
Block Length (ft.):  

<225 <225 225 max. 

Front Yard (ft.): 5 5 5 max. 

Left Side Yard 
(ft.): 

0 0 Not Required min. 

Right Side Yard 
(ft.): 

0 0 Not Required min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): <5 <5 5 max. 

Height (ft.): <40 <40 2-3 Stories, 40’ max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

78 94.6 95 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

18.5 2 5 min. 

Parking Ok Ok Not required in the 
Downtown Overlay 

 

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1950 Variance request shown in red. 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

 Historic District Commission Certificate of Approval 

 Building Permit 

 Site Review (TAC/Planning Board) 
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Neighborhood Context 

 

 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

No prior BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 

Applicant is proposing an addition to the existing structure to accommodate for the proposed 

redevelopment on the inside of the structure. The addition will reduce the open space to 2% 

where 5% is required. 

Variance Review Criteria 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 

of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area. 

AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not 

exist between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the 
specific application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a 
reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in 
strict conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to 
enable a reasonable use of it. 

Section 10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 

Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 

applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 

structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 

or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
 
  



Derek R. Durbin, Esq.  
603.287.4764 

derek@durbinlawoffices.com 

Durbin Law Offices, P.L.L.C.    144 Washington Street, Portsmouth, NH 03801    www.durbinlawoffices.com 

BY:  VIEWPOINT & HAND DELIVERY 

December 26, 2022 

City of Portsmouth 

Attn: Peter Stith, Planner 

Zoning Board of Adjustment 

1 Junkins Avenue 

Portsmouth, NH  03801 

RE: Variance Application of Lucky Thirteen Properties LLC 

147 Congress Street, Tax Map 126, Lot 4 

Dear Peter, 

Our Office represents Lucky Thirteen Properties LLC, owner of the property located at 147 

Congress Street, Portsmouth.  Enclosed for submission to the ZBA for its January meeting, please 

find the following materials relative to the proposed improvements for 147 Congress Street. 

1) Landowner Letter of Authorization;

2) Narrative to Variance Application (photos included as Exhibit D);

3) Site Plan and Open Space Plan;

4) Floor Plans and Elevations;

A copy of the application submission is being delivered to the Planning Department.  

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the enclosed application materials, do not 

hesitate to contact me at your convenience.   

Sincerely, 

Derek R. Durbin, Esq. 
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CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 

ZONING APPLICATION NARRATIVE 

 

Lucky Thirteen Properties LLC 

(Owner/Applicant) 

Tax Map 126, Lot 4 

147 Congress Street  

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

 

 

The Property  

 

The Property at 147 Congress Street, Portsmouth (the “Property”) is located in the 

Character District 5 (CD5) Zoning District and Downtown Overlay District (“DOD”).  Exhibit A.  

The Property has a land area of approximately 6,245 square feet.  It contains a 2-story commercial 

building with a finished basement level.  The building was originally constructed in the year 1950 

per the City’s assessing records.  The building consists of vacant space on the first floor.  The 

bottom floor serves primarily as storage space but has some office space for the employees at 

Jimmy’s Jazz Club.  Until recently, the Portsmouth Health Food Store occupied the first floor.  The 

second floor consists of four (4) office spaces, one of which is presently occupied by a yoga studio. 

 

As you will see by looking at the Tax Map attached as Exhibit B, the Property is a long, 

narrow, corner lot which puts it at a disadvantage for retail, restaurant, and similar uses.  The 

purpose of the DOD is “to promote the economic vitality of the downtown by ensuring continuity 

of pedestrian-oriented business uses along streets.”  When translated into the layperson’s 

vernacular, the DOD is intended to encourage retail, restaurant and like business uses on the 

ground floors of downtown buildings.  The existing long, narrow building on the Property may be 

perfectly suitable for commercial office space, but the resulting floor plan is generally 

incompatible with retail and restaurant-related uses given the lack of window frontage (storefront) 

along the sidewalk and street. Given the high tax assessments attributed to the downtown 

properties, maximizing the amount of retail and restaurant related space on the ground floors of 

buildings is critically important since this type of space commands the highest rents.   

 

The current owner of the Property, Lucky Thirteen Properties LLC (Michael Labrie, 

Member), would like to repurpose, renovate and add onto the Maplewood Avenue side of the 

building following the departure of the Portsmouth Health Food Store.  Given the lack of available 

land area, in order to accomplish this goal, Mr. Labrie needs to utilize the landscaped sliver of land 

that runs between the sidewalk and building along Maplewood Avenue.  This will allow him to 

take advantage of the long, narrow configuration of the building and its frontage on both 

Maplewood Avenue and Congress Street.  As it stands now, the westerly side of the building along 

Maplewood Avenue consists of a relatively monolithic white brick wall.  The building itself is 

from the Urban Renewal period and has a Cold War Era appearance.  The proposed renovations 

will result in a more attractive, code-compliant building that will activate the sidewall along 

Maplewood Avenue.  Mr. Labrie will be repurposing an existing building to improve its function 

and appearance, which will benefit the public, as opposed to tearing it down and building 

something much larger in its place. 
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The landscaping that would be removed and infilled with the proposed addition consists of 

a mixture of vegetation, including some zebra grass, flowering plants and smaller shrubbery.  The 

utility meters are also located on this side of the building within the landscaped area.  Objectively 

speaking, the landscaping serves very little purpose and is not overly attractive in its current state. 

Moreover, its location immediately between the building and sidewalk means that it tends to 

collect debris and trash and is difficult to maintain. 

 

Summary of Zoning Relief 

 

In order to construct the proposed addition, Mr. Labrie needs a variance from Section 

Figure 10.5A41.10D of the Ordinance to allow for 2.3% open space where 5% is the minimum 

required. 

 

Variance Criteria 

 

Granting the variances will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance 

or the public interest.  

 

 In the case of Chester Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Town of Chester, the Court noted that since 

the provisions of all ordinances represent a declaration of public interest, any variance will, in 

some measure, be contrary to the ordinance, but to be contrary to the public interest or injurious to 

public rights of others, "the variance must 'unduly, and in a marked degree' conflict with the 

ordinance such that it violates the ordinance's 'basic zoning objectives.”  “Id.  The Court observed 

that “[t]here are two methods of ascertaining whether granting a variance would violate an 

ordinance’s basic zoning objectives: (1) examining whether granting the variance would alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood or, in the alternative; and (2) examining whether granting 

the variance would threaten the public health, safety, or welfare.”  152 N.H. 577. 

 

 Per Figure 10.5A41.10D of the Ordinance, the CD5 District consists of a high density 

center with a mix of building types and residential, retail and other commercial uses. There are 

no front yards or side yards, and limited landscaping and public parking facilities. Streets have 

sidewalks and trees or other pedestrian amenities, and define small to medium blocks. 

 

A significant portion of downtown, and the areas around the North Mill Pond commonly 

referred to as the “Northern Tier”, are zoned CD5 and fall within the DOD.  Exhibit C.  These are 

the areas with the greatest density of existing and proposed retail and restaurant uses.  Restaurant 

and retail related uses are the predominant ground floor uses throughout the CD5 Zoning District 

and DOD, consistent with the City’s vision for the downtown and Northern Tier. 
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As evidenced by Figure 10.5A41.10D, the Ordinance intends for near maximum build out 

of properties zoned CD5.   It specifically encourages build-out to the front and side yard property 

lines which is consistent with the goal of promoting ground floor retail, restaurant and related uses 

within the downtown.  By the way it was written, it appears that the Ordinance contemplates open 

space being primarily situated to the rear of buildings within the CD5 Zoning District.  Otherwise, 

the Ordinance would not have been written to encourage near maximum side and front lot line 

buildouts.   

 

Aside from the properties, such as Vaughn Mall, that are owned by the City, a majority of 

the properties that surround 147 Congress Street have no green space and are otherwise consistent 

in appearance to what is proposed.  Exhibit D.  The Property is situated at the end of a city block 

where there is little or no separation between buildings or landscaping other than the trees that 

have been planted in and around the sidewalk areas of the City right-of-way.  The landscaping 

along the Maplewood Avenue side of the Property is actually somewhat of an oddity when you 

consider the lack of landscaped areas around surrounding buildings in this block of Portsmouth.  

 

In the case of Belanger v. Nashua, the NH Supreme Court opined: “[w]hile we recognize 

the desired interrelationship between the establishment of a plan for community development and 

zoning, we believe that municipalities must also have their zoning ordinances reflect the current 

character of neighborhoods.”  121 N.H. 389 (1981). 

 

“Open space” is defined by Section 10.1530 of the Ordinance as follows: 

Land area vertically open to the sky, free of all structures, parking area/lots, driveways and 

other uses which preclude attractive landscaping in such area.  Open space shall be 

predominantly pervious, may be landscaped with lawn, trees, shrubs or other planting, and may 

include walks and terraces. For the purposes of this definition, water areas are considered to 

constitute open space. 

 

Requiring that the Property meet the 5% open space threshold serves no legitimate purpose 

in the present case, as a majority of other properties surrounding it have been built out to the 

properties lines and have no green space at all.  Because of how the term open space is defined by 

the Ordinance and has been interpreted by the City, many areas of the Property that would 

otherwise be considered in the calculation are discounted for one reason or another.  For example, 

the City has interpreted the definition to preclude areas that are less than 5’ in width to be used in 

the calculation regardless of the fact that they are open to the sky.  In the present case, the proposed 

design results in several areas that are less than 5’ in width that are not counted.  If counted, 4.5% 

of the Property is open to the sky and otherwise meets the definition of open space.  Moreover, 

areas that are landscaped with vegetation or would otherwise count towards the open space 

requirement but have a canopy over all or a portion of them are not open to the sky and cannot be 

used in the calculation.  This results in an apparent contradiction with what the Ordinance intended, 

as sidewalks that are open to the sky can be counted as open space but areas that are nicely 

landscaped with vegetation but have a canopy over them cannot.  If the proposed canopied areas 

of the building could be counted in the open space computation, the Property could meet the 5% 

open space requirement. The proposed canopies are strongly favored by the HDC and add very 

attractive design features to the building. 
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 The term open space is nebulously defined and ultimately leaves interpretation to the City.  

It is a term that has not been consistently interpreted by the City since it was defined.  Therefore, 

it is incumbent to look at the spirit and intent of the Ordinance and the character of the area in 

which a property is located.   
 

What is proposed for an addition will actually make the Property more compliant with 

respect to the primary and secondary front yard setback provisions of the Ordinance.  Therefore, 

while the goal behind one requirement of the Ordinance (open space) is not strictly achieved, as 

interpreted by the City, others (i.e. lot line buildout) are more closely met. 

With the proposed renovation, there will be several life safety improvements that would 

have not been mandated otherwise, including a new sprinkler system on all three (3) floors and 

fire rated stairwells and hallways.  In addition, Mr. Labrie intends to grant easements to the City 

over portions of the Congress Street and Worth Lot sidewalks which are privately held.  The 100’ 

long concrete sidewalk along Maplewood Avenue will be replaced with red brick at Mr. Labrie’s 

cost.   

For the foregoing reasons, granting the variances will not alter the essential character of 

the area or negatively impact public health, safety or welfare.  The aesthetic and functional 

improvements made to the Property will be a benefit to the City and the public and be consistent 

with the spirit and intent of the Ordinance.   

 

 B.  Substantial Justice will be done in granting the variance relief sought. 

  

 To determine whether substantial justice is done, the Board must balance the equities 

between the rights of a private landowner and the public interest in deciding whether to grant or 

deny a variance request.  The “only guiding rule is that any loss to the individual that is not 

outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.”  New Hampshire Office of State 

Planning, The Board of Adjustment in New Hampshire, A Handbook for Local Officials 

(1997); Malachy Glen Assocs., Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H. 102 (2007). 

 

 Ultimately, the question is whether or not preserving the existing landscaping along the 

Maplewood Avenue side of the building is more important than improving and expanding upon 

the building and the City obtaining easements over portions of the sidewalk that are presently 

owned by Mr. Labrie.  In the present case, there is no gain to the public by denying the variance 

to the open space requirement.  To the contrary, denying the variance would be a detriment to the 

public, and would constitute a loss to the Applicant.  Granting the variance will result in a much-

improved building aesthetically and otherwise at no cost to the public.   

 

 C.  Surrounding property values will not be diminished by granting the variance. 

 

 The Board is justified in relying upon its own knowledge and expertise to reach the 

conclusion that surrounding property values will only be improved with the proposed renovation 

and building addition.  The landscaping that will be removed and replaced by the addition adds no 

value to the building.  The improved appearance of the building will benefit surrounding properties 

and their values.  The HDC approves of the current design, which is further evidence of the fact 

that granting the variance will not diminish surrounding property values.   

about:blank
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D. Denying the variance would constitute an unnecessary hardship.

The Property has some obvious special conditions that distinguish it from surrounding 

properties.  It is a relatively small, rectangular corner lot with a long, narrow building on.  The lack 

of linear (window) frontage along Congress Street makes the ground floor of the building ill-suited 

for retail restaurant uses related which are the predominant (and encouraged) uses in this area of 

Portsmouth and throughout the CD5 District and DOD.  In addition, the Property has frontage on 

two different public streets, Maplewood Avenue and Congress Street.  However, the existing 

building has a long, brick wall with no access via Maplewood Avenue.  Therefore, the Applicant 

is unable to take advantage of the secondary frontage on Maplewood Avenue due to the existing 

condition of the building.    

Reducing the open space to less than what is required in the CD5 Zoning District will 

render the Property non-conforming in this respect.  However, this is offset by the build-out of the 

Property along Maplewood Avenue, which will bring it into greater conformance with the 

minimum secondary front yard setback requirement set forth in Figure 10.5A41.10D.  

The reduction in green space will actually make the Property more consistent in appearance 

to surrounding properties.  Thus, owing to the special conditions of the Property there is no fair 

and substantial relationship between the general purposes of the Ordinance provisions and their 

application to the Property.   

Finally, the proposed use of the Property will remain consistent with CD5 zoning.  

Therefore, it is reasonable per se. 

Conclusion 

In conclusion, the five (5) criteria for granting the variance are met.  Accordingly, the 

Applicant respectfully requests your approval.   

Respectfully Submitted, 

Dated: December 26, 2022 Lucky Thirteen Properties LLC 

By: Derek R. Durbin, Esq. 

DURBIN LAW OFFICES PLLC 

144 Washington Street 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

(603)-287-4764 

derek@durbinlawoffices.com 



City of Portsmouth, NH December 18, 2022

Property Information

Property ID 0126-0004-0000
Location 147 CONGRESS ST
Owner LUCKY THIRTEEN PROPERTIES LLC

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Portsmouth, NH makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 09/21/2022
Data updated 3/9/2022

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

1" = 151.9326861634296 ft

Exhibit A



City of Portsmouth, NH December 18, 2022

Property Information

Property ID 0126-0004-0000
Location 147 CONGRESS ST
Owner LUCKY THIRTEEN PROPERTIES LLC

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Portsmouth, NH makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 09/21/2022
Data updated 3/9/2022

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

1" = 151.9326861634296 ft

Exhibit B



City of Portsmouth, NH December 18, 2022

Property Information

Property ID 0125-0001-0000
Location 195 HANOVER ST
Owner PARADE OFFICE LLC

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Portsmouth, NH makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 09/21/2022
Data updated 3/9/2022

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

1" = 607.7307446537184 ft

Exhibit C



View of Block from Corner of Maplewood Ave. and Congress Street (North) 

Exhibit D



View of Block from Corner of Maplewood Ave. and Congress Street (South) 



View of Block (Congress St) from Vaughn Mall 



 

View of Landscaping on Maplewood Ave Side of Building at 147 Congress Street 

 

 



View of Worth Parking Lot from Vaughn Mall 
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
 

G.  The request of Timothy and Rebecca OBrien (Owners), for property located 

at 396 Miller Avenue whereas relief is needed to create a second driveway 

which requires 1) Variance from Section 10.1114.31 to allow two driveways 

where only one per lot is permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 

131 Lot 24 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-22-

211) 

Existing and Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single Family Addition of a 
second 
driveway 

Primarily residential 
uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  13,640 13,640 7,500 min. 

Lot Area per 
Dwelling Unit (sq. 
ft.): 

13,640 13,640 7,500 min. 

Street Frontage 
(ft.):  

134.53 134.53 100 min. 

Lot depth (ft.):  96 96 70 min. 

Front Yard (ft.): 22.6 22.6 15 min. 

Left Side Yard 
(ft.): 

11.4 11.4 10  min. 

Right Side Yard 
(ft.): 

24.1 24.1 10 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 8.1 8.1 20 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

13 13 25 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

86 86 30 min. 

Parking Ok Ok 1.3  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1870 Variance request shown in red. 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

 DPW Driveway Permit 
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Neighborhood Context 

 

 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

No prior BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing to create a second driveway to access the property in order to 

address growing safety concerns. The City Transportation Engineer in the Department of 

Public Works has done a preliminary review and has no issues with proposed design.   

Variance Review Criteria 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area. 

AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not 

exist between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the 
specific application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a 
reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in 
strict conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to 
enable a reasonable use of it. 

Section 10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 

Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 

applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 

structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 

or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
 
  



2nd Driveway Cut Variance 
Request

396 Miller Ave



Summary

• Request to add a second driveway cut 
where a single cut exists
• Reduce existing cut from 36’ to 13’
• Add second 13’ cut on opposite end of 134’ 

road frontage.

• Address need for additional driveway 
capacity while:
• Reducing reversing into busy intersection
• Eliminate need for on-street parking
• Alleviate risk of/past damage and disruption 

from on-street parking.



396 Miller Ave –
Existing Conditions



396 Miller Ave –
Existing Conditions

20’6”

36’4”

Pole #
95234720

Pole #
21-95-24

39’5”

Sewer Drain

Existing 
Driveway Cut

Neighbors Driveway Cut 14’ 8”

21’4”

To South 
Street ~75’

29’

Fire Hydrant

• Single 36’4” Driveway cut with an 
effective 13’ usable driveway

• Shape and size take into 
consideration the preservation of 
(2) 150+ yr old Oak trees. 

• Movement of vehicles requires 
either
• parking on driveway cut blocking 

pedestrian traffic or; 

• multiple reverses into oncoming 
traffic for dangerous 
South/Middle intersection

• On-street parking is legal but a 
safety, traffic and neighbor 
concern.



20’6”

Pole #
95234720

Pole #
21-95-24

Sewer Drain

Neighbors Driveway Cut 14’ 8”

21’4”

To South 
Street ~75’

Fire Hydrant

13’

5’1”

13’

New 
Driveway Cut

New 
Sidewalk

Reduced 
Driveway Cut

29’

396 Miller Ave –
Proposed Conditions

23’4”

20’4” • Reduce existing driveway 
cut from 36’4” to 13’

• Add new 13’ driveway 
cut at north end of 
Miller frontage

• Reduce overall driveway 
cut by 10’4”



396 Miller Ave –
Proposed Conditions

• Reduce existing driveway 
cut from 36’4” to 13’

• Add new 13’ driveway 
cut at north end of 
Miller frontage

• Reduce overall driveway 
cut by 10’4”

Reduced 
Driveway Cut

New 
Driveway Cut



10.233.21 - The variance will not be 
contrary to the public interest

• Moves majority of “reversing” traffic further away 
from busy and dangerous intersection. 

• Reduces parked cars on south end of Miller. Has 
resulted in traffic congestion and neighbor 
complaints

• Improves sightlines for traffic coming from 
Sagamore or turning from South. 



10.233.22 - The spirit of the 
Ordinance will be observed
• Reduces sum of driveway cut from 36’4” to 26’

• Large road frontage (134’) and smaller cuts 
maintain sidewalk to driveway ratio similar or 
greater than surrounding neighborhoods.

• Fits within structure of existing lots within the 
larger neighborhood.



10.233.23 Substantial justice 
will be done

• On-street parking is legal/allowed but doing so creates traffic challenges and 
agitates neighbors due to the road width and traffic volumes. 

• Reversing cars into oncoming traffic and traffic with hindered visibility 
creates the potential for traffic incidents. The amount of reversing will 
increase as licensed drivers in the family increases.

• Parking on-street has resulted in:

• 2 Cars Totaled

• 1 Smashed rear windshield

• 2 Broken Rear windows

• Current Driveway does not provide for additional off-street parking for a 
family of 6. Expansion threatens viability of 2 heritage Oak trees which are > 
170 years old. 

• Despite large lot, placement of house on lot and location of the driveway 
prevents addition of an otherwise acceptable garage.



10.233.24 The values of 
surrounding properties will not 
be diminished;

• Reduces overall driveway cuts creating two small driveways 
similar in size and spacing to other properties

• Removes “landing” pad in front of house and allows for 
more presentable landscaping while preventing use as a 
loading zone for deliveries.

• Increases handicap accessibility by creating more contiguous 
sidewalk and reducing frequency of blocked sidewalk due to 
large driveway cut being utilized for parking/deliveries. 



10.233.25 - Literal enforcement 
of the provisions of the 
Ordinance would result in an 
unnecessary hardship.

• Lot size and current building coverage is adequate, but a 
garage addition is prevented by:
• house position on the lot

• driveway cut in relation to house position and 

• the necessity to preserve (2) 170+ yr old legacy Oak Trees 

• Removal or Expansion of existing drive reduces 
property value and usability:
• Either change threatens vitality of (2) 170+ yr old legacy Oak Trees 

each providing significant value to 396 Miller and the entire 
neighborhood.

• Removal moves all access for deliveries, guests and other needs a 
significant distance from home (100 ft for driveway, 150+ ft for on-
street parking.



396 Miller Ave –
Building Dimensions
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III. NEW BUSINESS 
 

H.  The request of Karen Bouffard Revocable Trust and Karen Bouffard 

Trustee (Owner), for property located at 114 Maplewood Avenue whereas 

relief is needed for the installation of a A/C Condenser Unit which requires the 

following 1) Variance from section 10.515.14 to allow a 2 foot setback where 

10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 124 Lot 4 and 

lies within the Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1) and Historic District. (LU-22-

256) 

Existing and Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Mixed Use AC Condenser  Mixed Use  

Lot area (sq. ft.):  5,057 5,057 3000 min. 

Lot Area per 
Dwelling Unit (sq. 
ft.): 

1,685 1,685 3000 min. 

Front Yard (ft.): 2 2 15 max. 

Left Side Yard 
(ft.): 

1.8 1.8 5 min. 

Right Side Yard 
(ft.): 

2.5 2.5 5 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): 1 2 5 
10 feet (for HVAC 
unit) 

min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 2 Stories, 35’ max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

35 35 60 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>25 >25 25 min. 

Parking 4 4 5  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

2022 Variance request shown in red. 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 

 Building Permit 

 Historic District Commission 
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Neighborhood Context 

 

 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

July 23, 2019 – The Board voted to grant the petition as presented and advertised as 

follows: 

1) Variances and/or Special Exceptions necessary to grant the required relief from 

the Zoning Ordinance including variances from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow the 

following:                        

a) an 1.8’ left side yard where 1.5’ exists and 5’ is the minimum required; 

b) a 2.5’ rear yard where 0’ exists and 5’ is the minimum required; and 

c) a lot area per dwelling unit of 1.685 s.f. where 3,000 s.f. is required. and 

d) from Section 10.321 to allow a lawful nonconforming structure to be extended, 

reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the 

ordinance.  

Planning Department Comments 

The applicant is proposing the installation of a mechanical unit to the rear of the structure 

where it will be located 2 feet from the rear boundary line where 10 feet is required. 

Variance Review Criteria 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area. 

AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not 

exist between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the 
specific application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a 
reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in 
strict conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to 
enable a reasonable use of it. 

Section 10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 

Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 

applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 

structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 

or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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III. NEW BUSINESS 

I.  The request of Thomas E, Marybeth B, James B, and Meegan C Reis 

(Owners), for property located at 305 Peverly Hill Road whereas relief is 

needed to renovate the existing primary dwelling into a two unit dwelling and to 

construct a new single unit dwelling which requires the following 1) Variance 

from Section 10.440 Use #1.30 to allow a two unit dwelling in the SRB District. 

2) Variance from Section 10.513 to allow more than one free standing dwelling 

on a lot in the SRB District. Said property is located on Assessor Map 255 Lot 

5 and lies within the Single Residence A (SRA); Single Residence B (SRB) 

and Natural Resource Protection (NRP) District. (LU-22-251) 

Existing and Proposed Conditions 

 Existing 
 

Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single Family Addition of an 
second unit to the 
existing structure 
and the new 
construction of a 
free standing 
single-living unit  

Primarily residential 
uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  1,732,905 (39.7 
ac) 

1,732,905 (39.7 ac) 43,650 (1 ac) min. 

Lot Area per 
Dwelling Unit (sq. 
ft.): 

1,732,905 (39.7 
ac) 

577,635 (13.23 ac) 43,650 (1 ac) min. 

Street Frontage 
(ft.):  

500 500 150 min. 

Lot depth (ft.):  >200 >200 200 min. 

Primary Front 
Yard (ft.): 

>30 >30 30 min. 

Left Side Yard 
(ft.): 

>20 >20 20  min. 

Right Side Yard 
(ft.): 

>20 >20 20 min. 

Rear Yard (ft.): >40 >40 40 min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

<20 <20 20 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>40 >40 40 min. 

Parking 4 4 4  

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1810 Variance request shown in red. 
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Other Permits/Approvals Required 

 Site Plan Review 

 Building Permit 

Neighborhood Context 

 

 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

August 18, 2015 – The Board voted to grant the petition as presented and advertised 

noting that the variance was from Section 10.440, Use #1.20 to allow a second dwelling 

unit on a lot. As follows: 

1) A Variance from Section 10.513 to allow a second free-standing dwelling on a lot 

where a second free-standing dwelling is not allowed in this district.  

August 15, 2017 – The Board voted to grant a one year extension of the variance 

granted August 18, 2015. 

Planning Department Comments 

Applicant is proposing to create two living units in the existing single family structure and 

construct one free standing single family unit to create 3 units in 2 structures. The property 

exceeds all dimensional requirements and is the only working farm in the City. 

Variance Review Criteria 

This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 

of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 
(a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the 

area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable 
one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

Section 10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 

Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 

applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 

structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 

or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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View from proposed 
house site 



View from Peverly Hill Road



View from Peverly Hill Road



View from Peverly Hill Road



View from 515 Peverly Hill Road



View from 575 Peverly Hill Road
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